

0 1 1 1 4 9 FEB - 4 2002

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MISSOURI RIVER SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BRIAN A. MAGOON
Counsel of Record
BREGA & WINTERS P.C.
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2222
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 866-9400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Summary of the Case	3
B. The Agreement	6
C. The Arbitration and Related Judicial Proceedings	8
D. The Award of the Arbitrator	9
E. The Confirmation of the Arbitrator's Award ...	10
F. The Decision of the Court of Appeals	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. This Court Should Grant This Petition Because The Eighth Circuit Erroneously Ruled That A Court May Vacate An Arbitration Award Which Satisfies All Criteria Set Forth In The FAA But (Assertedly) Violates Extra-Statutory Requirements Imposed By The Court, And This Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits	15
A. This Court Should Grant This Petition Because The Eighth Circuit's Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Conflict Between Circuits Highlights Uncertainty In The Application Of This Court's Precedents.....	21
II. This Court Should Grant This Petition Because The Eighth Circuit Erroneously Ruled That Where A Question Possessing Jurisdictional Implications Is Intertwined With The Merits Of An Arbitration Decision, A Federal District Court Not Only May But Must Disregard The Arbitrator's Ruling, And This Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other United States Courts Of Appeals	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A	
Opinion, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , No. 8:CV96-00202 (D. Neb. Nov. 17, 1999).....	15a
APPENDIX C	
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , No. 8:CV96-00202 (D. Neb. Oct. 7, 1997)	15a
APPENDIX D	
Order, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , No. 8:CV96-00202 (D. Neb. Nov. 13, 1997).....	46a
APPENDIX E	
Order, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , No. 8:CV96-00202 (D. Neb. March 4, 1998).....	47a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , No. 00-1094 (8th Cir. Nov. 5, 2001).....	49a
APPENDIX G	
Award of Arbitrator (American Arbitration Association No. 77 199 0023 95), Denver, Colorado, dated May 12, 1999.....	50a
APPENDIX H	
Stipulation Regarding Arbitrable Issues, <i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , No. 8:CV96-00202 (D. Neb. submitted Feb. 23, 1998)	58a
APPENDIX I	
Excerpts from Agreement.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apex Plumbing Supply Co. v. U.S. Supply Co.</i> 142 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>ARW Exploration Corp. v. Aguirre</i> 45 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Augustine v. United States</i> 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17, 23
<i>Bell v. United States</i> 127 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Brown v. Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc.</i> 994 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. v. Hutson</i> 229 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Chatham Condominium Ass'n v. Century Village, Inc.</i> 597 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	17
<i>DVC-JPW Investors v. Gershman</i> 5 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 1993), <i>reh'g denied</i>	17
<i>Eaton v. Dorchester Dev. Co.</i> 692 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	17
<i>Gulf Coast Industrial Workers Union v. Exxon Com- pany, USA</i> 70 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In Re VMS Securities Litigation</i> 21 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Jenkins v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> 847 F.2d 631 (10th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Lapine Technology Corp. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> 130 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Dunbar</i> 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Mosely, Hallgarten, Estabrook & Weeden v. Ellis</i> 849 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Const. Co.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	20, 27
<i>Pratt Central Park Ltd. Partnership v. Dames & Moore, Inc.</i> 60 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26
<i>Rocket Jewelry Box, Inc. v. Rocket Gift Packaging, Inc.</i> 157 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	14, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 419 U.S. 885 (1974).....	20
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	14, 21, 22, 26
<i>Smiga v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> 766 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1067 (1986).....	20
<i>Sunshine Beauty Supplies, Inc. v. District Court</i> 872 F.2d 310 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	17
<i>Wall Street Associates, L.P. v. Becker Paribas, Inc.</i> 27 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	14, 21, 22, 23
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
9 U.S.C. § 9	2, 16, 20
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	2, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
OTHER AUTHORITY	
S.Ct. Rule 10(a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1924).....	20
